forma consolidated financial statements were directly attributable to the sale, are factually supportable, are based upon
available information and assumptions that the Company considers reasonable, and have been made solely for
purposes of developing such unaudited pro forma financial information for illustrative purposes in compliance with
the disclosure requirements of the SEC. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information is presented for
informational purposes only and should not be considered indicative of actual results that would have been achieved
had the sale actually been consummated on the dates indicated and does not purport to be indicative of the financial
condition as of any future date or results of operation for any future period.
The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information, and the accompanying notes, should be read in
conjunction with the Company's audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in the
Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014 filed with the SEC on February 19,
2015.

48

Edgar Filing: BRANDYWINE REALTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

79

Brandywine Realty Trust
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2015
(in thousands, except per share data)

As Reported Properties
Sold

Other
Dispositions Reported as

 (A) (B) (C) Pro Forma
ASSETS
Real estate investments:
Rental properties $4,477,857 $— $— $4,477,857
Accumulated depreciation (1,057,140 ) — — (1,057,140 )
Operating real estate investments, net 3,420,717 — — 3,420,717
Construction-in-progress 231,224 — — 231,224
Land inventory 90,945 — — 90,945
Total real estate investments, net 3,742,886 — — 3,742,886
Cash and cash equivalents 309,083 49,579 (B2)62,800 421,462
Accounts receivable, net 18,566 266 (B1)158 18,990
Accrued rent receivable, net 134,885 — — 134,885
Assets held for sale, net 111,971 (48,440 ) (B1)(63,531 ) —
Investment in real estate ventures, at equity 233,478 — — 233,478
Deferred costs, net 123,482 — — 123,482
Intangible assets, net 93,269 — — 93,269
Other assets 78,036 47 (B1)66 78,149
Total assets $4,845,656 $1,452 $(507 ) $4,846,601

LIABILITIES AND BENEFICIARIES’ EQUITY
Mortgage notes payable $650,545 $— — $650,545
Unsecured term loans 200,000 — — 200,000
Unsecured senior notes, net of discounts 1,596,992 — — 1,596,992
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 109,865 222 (B1)173 110,260
Distributions payable 29,038 — — 29,038
Deferred income, gains and rent 55,618 — — 55,618
Acquired lease intangibles, net 24,513 — — 24,513
Other liabilities 39,578 (53 ) (B1)(182 ) 39,343
Liabilities related to assets held for sale 931 (465 ) (B1)(466 ) —

Total liabilities 2,707,080 (296 ) (475 ) 2,706,309
Commitments and contingencies

Brandywine Realty Trust’s equity:
Preferred Shares (shares authorized-20,000,000):
6.90% Series E Preferred Shares 40 — — 40
Common Shares of Brandywine Realty Trust’s beneficial
interest 1,798 — — 1,798

Additional paid-in capital 3,317,137 — — 3,317,137
Deferred compensation payable in common shares 11,194 — — 11,194
Common shares in grantor trust, (11,194 ) — — (11,194 )
Cumulative earnings 538,023 1,733 (B3)(32 ) 539,724

Edgar Filing: BRANDYWINE REALTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

80

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (7,190 ) — — (7,190 )
Cumulative distributions (1,729,517 ) — — (1,729,517 )
Total Brandywine Realty Trust’s equity 2,120,291 1,733 (32 ) 2,121,992
Non-controlling interests 18,285 15 — 18,300
Total beneficiaries' equity 2,138,576 1,748 (32 ) 2,140,292
Total liabilities and equity $4,845,656 $1,452 $(507 ) $4,846,601

49

Edgar Filing: BRANDYWINE REALTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

81

Brandywine Realty Trust
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement
For the three months ended March 31, 2015
(in thousands, except per share data)

As Reported
(D)

Properties
Sold (E)

Other
Dispositions
(F)

Pro Forma

Revenue:
Rents $120,410 $(1,676 ) $(1,602 ) $117,132
Tenant reimbursements 22,654 (273 ) (111 ) 22,270
Termination fees 636 — — 636
Third party management fees, labor reimbursement and
leasing 3,872 — — 3,872

Other 2,834 (2 ) (2 ) 2,830
Total revenue 150,406 (1,951 ) (1,715 ) 146,740
Operating Expenses:
Property operating expenses 46,577 (826 ) (641 ) 45,110
Real estate taxes 12,545 (181 ) (240 ) 12,124
Third party management expenses 1,576 — — 1,576
Depreciation and amortization 51,111 (776 ) (677 ) 49,658
General and administrative expenses 8,636 — — 8,636
Total operating expenses 120,445 (1,783 ) (1,558 ) 117,104
Operating income 29,961 (168 ) (157 ) 29,636
Other Income (Expense):
Interest income 750 — (14 ) 736
Interest expense (28,176 ) — — (28,176 )
Interest expense — amortization of deferred financing costs (1,079 ) — — (1,079 )
Interest expense — financing obligation (286 ) — — (286 )
Equity in income of real estate ventures 131 — — 131
Net gain on disposition of real estate 9,019 — — 9,019
Provision for impairment (1,726 ) — — (1,726 )
Net income from continuing operations 8,594 (168 ) (171 ) 8,255
Net (income) loss from continuing operations attributable to
non-controlling interests - LP units (58 ) 1 1 (56 )

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests
(58 ) 1 1 (56 )

Net income attributable to Brandywine Realty Trust
8,536 (167 ) (170 ) 8,199

Distribution to Preferred Shares (1,725 ) — — (1,725 )
Nonforfeitable dividends allocated to unvested restricted
shareholders (101 ) — — (101 )

Net income attributable to Common Shareholders of
Brandywine Realty Trust $6,710 $(167 ) $(170 ) $6,373

Edgar Filing: BRANDYWINE REALTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

82

Basic earnings per Common Share:
Continuing operations $0.04 $0.04

Diluted earnings per Common Share:
Continuing operations $0.04 $0.04

Basic weighted average shares outstanding 179,562,930 179,562,930
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 180,655,272 180,655,272

50

Edgar Filing: BRANDYWINE REALTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

83

Brandywine Realty Trust
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement
For the twelve months ended December 31, 2014
(in thousands, except per share data)

As Reported
(D)

Properties
Sold (E)

Other
Dispositions
(F)

Pro Forma

Revenue:
Rents $ 483,682 $(8,505 ) $ (17,199 ) $ 457,978
Tenant reimbursements 84,879 (1,286 ) (4,273 ) 79,320
Termination fees 8,000 — — 8,000
Third party management fees, labor reimbursement and
leasing 17,200 — 86 (F1) 17,286

Other 3,221 (58 ) (168 ) 2,995
Total revenue 596,982 (9,849 ) (21,554 ) 565,579
Operating Expenses:
Property operating expenses 177,330 (3,169 ) (7,473 ) 166,688
Real estate taxes 51,844 (682 ) (2,522 ) 48,640
Third party management expenses 6,791 — — 6,791
Depreciation and amortization 208,569 (3,145 ) (7,424 ) 198,000
General and administrative expenses 26,779 — — 26,779
Total operating expenses 471,313 (6,996 ) (17,419 ) 446,898
Operating income 125,669 (2,853 ) (4,135 ) 118,681
Other Income (Expense):
Interest income 3,974 — (9 ) 3,965
Historic tax credit transaction income 11,853 — — 11,853
Interest expense (124,329 ) — — (124,329 )
Interest expense — amortization of deferred financing costs (5,148 ) — — (5,148 )
Interest expense — financing obligation (1,144 ) — — (1,144 )
Recognized hedge activity (828 ) — — (828 )
Equity in income of real estate ventures (790 ) — (65 ) (F2) (855 )
Net gain on disposition of real estate 4,901 — — 4,901
Net gain (loss) on sale of undepreciated real estate 1,184 — — 1,184
Net gain (loss) from remeasurement of investment in real
estate ventures 458 — — 458

Net gain (loss) on real estate venture transactions (417 ) — — (417 )
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (7,594 ) — — (7,594 )
Provision for impairment (1,765 ) — — (1,765 )
Income (loss) from continuing operations before
non-controlling interests 6,024 (2,853 ) (4,209 ) (1,038 )

Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests — partners’
share of consolidated real estate ventures 44 — — 44

Net (income) loss from continuing operations attributable to
non-controlling interests — LP units (1 ) 30 44 73

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests 43 30 44 117
Net income attributable to Brandywine Realty Trust 6,067 (2,823 ) (4,165 ) (921 )
Distribution to preferred shares (6,900 ) — — (6,900 )

(349 ) — — (349 )

Edgar Filing: BRANDYWINE REALTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

84

Nonforfeitable dividends allocated to unvested restricted
shareholders
Net loss attributable to Common Shareholders of
Brandywine Realty Trust $ (1,182 ) $(2,823 ) $ (4,165 ) $ (8,170 )

Per share data:
Basic earnings per Common Share:
Continuing operations $ (0.01 ) $ (0.05 )

Diluted earnings per Common Share:
Continuing operations $ (0.01 ) $ (0.05 )

Basic weighted average shares outstanding 166,202,649 166,202,649
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 166,202,649 166,202,649

51

Edgar Filing: BRANDYWINE REALTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

85

Brandywine Operating Partnership, L.P.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2015
(in thousands, except per share data)

As Reported Properties
Sold

Other
Dispositions Reported as

 (A) (B) (C) Pro Forma
ASSETS
Real estate investments:
Rental properties $4,477,857 $— $— $4,477,857
Accumulated depreciation (1,057,140 ) — — (1,057,140 )
Operating real estate investments, net 3,420,717 — — 3,420,717
Construction-in-progress 231,224 — — 231,224
Land inventory 90,945 — — 90,945
Total real estate investments, net 3,742,886 — — 3,742,886
Cash and cash equivalents 309,083 49,579 (B2)62,800 421,462
Accounts receivable, net 18,566 266 (B1)158 18,990
Accrued rent receivable, net 134,885 — — 134,885
Assets held for sale, net 111,971 (48,440 ) (B1)(63,531 ) —
Investment in real estate ventures, at equity 233,478 — — 233,478
Deferred costs, net 123,482 — — 123,482
Intangible assets, net 93,269 — — 93,269
Other assets 78,036 47 (B1)66 78,149
Total assets $4,845,656 $1,452 $ (507 ) $4,846,601

LIABILITIES AND BENEFICIARIES’ EQUITY
Mortgage notes payable $650,545 $— — $650,545
Unsecured term loans 200,000 — — 200,000
Unsecured senior notes, net of discounts 1,596,992 — — 1,596,992
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 109,865 222 (B1)173 110,260
Distributions payable 29,038 — — 29,038
Deferred income, gains and rent 55,618 — — 55,618
Acquired lease intangibles, net 24,513 — — 24,513
Other liabilities 39,578 (53 ) (B1)(182 ) 39,343
Liabilities related to assets held for sale 931 (465 ) (B1)(466 ) —

Total liabilities 2,707,080 (296 ) (475 ) 2,706,309
Commitments and contingencies

Redeemable limited partnership units at redemption value;
1,535,102 issued and outstanding in 2015 and 2014 24,574 — — 24,574

Brandywine Operating Partnership, L.P.’s equity:
6.90% Series E-Linked Preferred Mirror Units; issued and
outstanding- 4,000,000 in 2015 and 2014 96,850 — — 96,850

General Partnership Capital, 179,745,598 and
179,293,160 units issued and outstanding in 2015 and
2014, respectively

2,023,754 1,748 (B3)(32 ) 2,025,470

Edgar Filing: BRANDYWINE REALTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

86

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (7,612 ) — — (7,612 )
Total Brandywine Operating Partnership, L.P.’s equity 2,112,992 1,748 (32 ) 2,114,708
Non-controlling interest - consolidated real estate ventures1,010 — — 1,010
Total partners’ equity 2,114,002 1,748 (32 ) 2,115,718

Total liabilities and equity $4,845,656 $1,452 $ (507 ) $4,846,601

52

Edgar Filing: BRANDYWINE REALTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

87

Brandywine Operating Partnership, L.P.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement
For the three months ended March 31, 2015
(in thousands, except per share data)

As Reported
(D)

Properties
Sold (E)

Other
Dispositions
(F)

Pro Forma

Revenue:
Rents $120,410 $(1,676 ) $(1,602 ) $117,132
Tenant reimbursements 22,654 (273 ) (111 ) 22,270
Termination fees 636 — — 636
Third party management fees, labor reimbursement and
leasing 3,872 — — 3,872

Other 2,834 (2 ) (2 ) 2,830
Total revenue 150,406 (1,951 ) (1,715 ) 146,740
Operating Expenses:
Property operating expenses 46,577 (826 ) (641 ) 45,110
Real estate taxes 12,545 (181 ) (240 ) 12,124
Third party management expenses 1,576 — — 1,576
Depreciation and amortization 51,111 (776 ) (677 ) 49,658
General and administrative expenses 8,636 — — 8,636
Total operating expenses 120,445 (1,783 ) (1,558 ) 117,104
Operating income 29,961 (168 ) (157 ) 29,636
Other Income (Expense):
Interest income 750 — (14 ) 736
Interest expense (28,176 ) — — (28,176 )
Interest expense — amortization of deferred financing costs (1,079 ) — — (1,079 )
Interest expense — financing obligation (286 ) — — (286 )
Equity in income of real estate ventures 131 — — 131
Net gain on disposition of real estate 9,019 — — 9,019
Provision for impairment (1,726 ) — — (1,726 )
Income from continuing operations 8,594 (168 ) (171 ) 8,255
Preferred share distributions (1,725 ) — — (1,725 )
Nonforfeitable dividends allocated to unvested restricted
shareholders (101 ) — — (101 )

Net income attributable to Common Partnership Unitholders
of Brandywine Operating Partnership, L.P. $6,768 $(168 ) $(171 ) $6,429

Basic earnings per Common Partnership Unit:
Continuing operations $0.04 $0.04
Diluted earnings per Common Partnership Unit:
Continuing operations $0.04 $0.04

Basic weighted average common partnership units
outstanding 181,098,032 181,098,032

Edgar Filing: BRANDYWINE REALTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

88

Diluted weighted average common partnership units
outstanding 182,190,374 182,190,374

53

Edgar Filing: BRANDYWINE REALTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

89

Brandywine Operating Partnership, L.P.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement
For the twelve months ended December 31, 2014
(in thousands, except per share data)

As Reported
(D)

Properties
Sold (E)

Other
Dispositions
(F)

Pro Forma

Revenue:
Rents $ 483,682 $(8,505 ) $ (17,199 ) $ 457,978
Tenant reimbursements 84,879 (1,286 ) (4,273 ) 79,320
Termination fees 8,000 — — 8,000
Third party management fees, labor reimbursement and
leasing 17,200 — 86 (F1) 17,286

Other 3,221 (58 ) (168 ) 2,995
Total revenue 596,982 (9,849 ) (21,554 ) 565,579
Operating Expenses:
Property operating expenses 177,330 (3,169 ) (7,473 ) 166,688
Real estate taxes 51,844 (682 ) (2,522 ) 48,640
Third party management expenses 6,791 — — 6,791
Depreciation and amortization 208,569 (3,145 ) (7,424 ) 198,000
General and administrative expenses 26,779 — — 26,779
Total operating expenses 471,313 (6,996 ) (17,419 ) 446,898
Operating income 125,669 (2,853 ) (4,135 ) 118,681
Other Income (Expense):
Interest income 3,974 — (9 ) 3,965
Historic tax credit transaction income 11,853 — — 11,853
Interest expense (124,329 ) — — (124,329 )
Interest expense — amortization of deferred financing costs (5,148 ) — — (5,148 )
Interest expense — financing obligation (1,144 ) — — (1,144 )
Recognized hedge activity (828 ) — — (828 )
Equity in income of real estate ventures (790 ) — (65 ) (F2) (855 )
Net gain on disposition of real estate 4,901 — — 4,901
Net gain on sale of undepreciated real estate 1,184 — — 1,184
Net gain from remeasurement of investment in real estate
ventures 458 — — 458

Net loss on real estate venture transactions (417 ) — — (417 )
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (7,594 ) — — (7,594 )
Provision for impairment (1,765 ) — — (1,765 )
Income (Loss) from continuing operations 6,024 (2,853 ) (4,209 ) (1,038 )
Distribution to Preferred Units (6,900 ) — — (6,900 )
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests 44 — — 44
Amount allocated to unvested restricted unitholders (349 ) — — (349 )
Net loss attributable to Common Partnership Unitholders of
Brandywine Operating Partnership, L.P. $ (1,181 ) $(2,853 ) $ (4,209 ) $ (8,243 )

Basic earnings per Common Partnership Unit:
Continuing operations $ (0.01 ) $ (0.05 )
Diluted earnings per Common Partnership Unit:

Edgar Filing: BRANDYWINE REALTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

90

Continuing operations $ (0.01 ) $ (0.05 )

Basic weighted average common partnership units
outstanding 167,942,246 167,942,246

Diluted weighted average common partnership units
outstanding 167,942,246 167,942,246

54

Edgar Filing: BRANDYWINE REALTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

91

Pro Forma Adjustments

(A)Reflects the Company's consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2015, as contained in the financial statementsand notes thereto presented in this Form 10-Q.